

No. 17-163

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD M. JARREAU, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH LAFOURCHE LEVEE DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place,
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION TO BAR RECOVERY OF DIRECT ECONOMIC LOSSES CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT	4
A. Direct Economic Losses Must Be Recoverable, Where Appropriate, To Ensure That Dispossessed Owners Are Made Whole	4
B. The Just Compensation Guarantee Does Not Allow for Categorical Rules Barring Recovery of Losses Directly Attributable to Condemnation Actions.....	10
II. PUBLIC POLICY DEMANDS THAT DIRECT BUSINESS LOSSES BE RECOVERABLE AS COMPENSATION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	10
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	2-3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2
<i>Des Moines Gas Co. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 238 U.S. 153 (1915)	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	16
<i>Galveston Elec. Co. v. City of Galveston</i> , 258 U.S. 388 (1922)	7
<i>Gray Line Bus Co. v. Greater Bridgeport Transit Dist.</i> , 449 A.2d 1036 (Conn. 1982)	13
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	2
<i>Jacksonville Expressway Auth. v. Henry G. Du Pree Co.</i> , 108 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1958)	16
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	2
<i>Long Island Water-Supply Co. v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 166 U.S. 685 (1897)	5, 9
<i>Los Angeles Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 289 U.S. 287 (1933)	13
<i>McCardle v. Indianapolis Water Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 400 (1926)	7
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	3, 6-7
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	3, 11-12

<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	6, 8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2, 10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	17
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	5
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>South Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau</i> , 217 So. 3d 298 (La. 2017)	2
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Filler</i> , 168 Ariz. 147 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 550 P.2d 820 (Alaska 1976)	14
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997);	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe-Sierra Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10
<i>United States ex rel. & for Use of Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	3, 5-6
<i>United States v. 320.0 Acres of Land, More or Less in Monroe Cty.</i> , 605 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>United States v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949)	5
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	3-4
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	6
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	4, 17
<i>Yuba Nat. Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4

Other Authorities

- Aloi, Frank A., & Goldberg, Arthur, *A Reexamination of Value, Good Will, and Business Losses in Eminent Domain*,
53 Cornell L. Rev. 604 (1968) 14
- Comment, “*Just Compensation*” for the Small
Businessman, 2 Colum. J.L. &
Soc. Probs. 144 (1966) 14
- Comment, *An Act to Provide Compensation for Loss of Goodwill Resulting from Eminent Domain Proceedings*, 3 Harv. J. On Legis. 445 (1965) 15
- Comment, *Eminent Domain Valuations in an Age of Redevelopment: Incidental Losses*,
67 Yale L.J. 61 (1957) 15
- Kanner, Gideon, “*Fairness and Equity*,” or *Judicial Bait-and-Switch? It’s Time to Reform the Law of “Just” Compensation*,
4 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 38 (2011) 14
- Kanner, Gideon, *When is “Property” not “Property Itself”: A Critical Examination of the Bases of Denial of Compensation for Loss of Goodwill in Eminent Domain*,
6 Cal. W.L. Rev. 57 (1969) 14
- Kratovil, Robert, & Harrison, Frank J., *Eminent Domain—Policy and Concept*,
42 Cal. L. Rev. 596 (1954) 14
- Michelman, Frank I., *Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law*,
80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967) 16
- Note, *Constitutional Law: Eminent Domain: Compensation for Injury to Business*,
11 Cornell L.Q. 215 (1925) 15

Note, <i>Eminent Domain: Damages: Business</i> , 4 Cal. L. Rev. 248 (1916)	15
Note, <i>Eminent Domain—Compensation—Damages for Loss of Good-Will</i> , 75 U. Pa. L. Rev 783 (1927)	15
Oswald, Lynda J., <i>Goodwill and Going-Concern Value: Emerging Factors in the Just Compensation Equation</i> , 32 B.C. L. Rev. 283 (1991)	14
Risinger, D. Michael, <i>Direct Damages: The Lost Key to Constitutional Just Compensation When Business Premises Are Condemned</i> , 15 Seton Hall L. Rev. 483 (1985)	6, 12
Spies, Emerson G., & McCoid, John C., II, <i>Recovery of Consequential Damages in Eminent Domain</i> , 48 Va. L. Rev. 437 (1962)	14
